
MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 4 December 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

2  Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 2nd October, 2018 (HWB.04.12.2018/2)  
(Pages 3 - 8)

3  Minutes from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw STP Collaborative Partnership 
Board held on 10th August, and 14th September, and 19th October, 2018 
(HWB.04.12.2018/3)  (Pages 9 - 38)

4  Public Questions (HWB.04.12.2018/4)  (Pages 39 - 40)

For Decision/Discussion

5  Barnsley Wellbeing Service - Cath Bedford (HWB.04.12.2018/5)  (Pages 41 - 70)

6  Health and Wellbeing Performance Report - Will Boyes (HWB.04.12.2018/6)  
(Pages 71 - 78)

7  Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Strategy - Richard Jenkins 
(HWB.04.12.2018/7)  (Pages 79 - 166)

8  Delivery of Cancer Priorities Across the Barnsley Locality - Bob Kirton 
(HWB.04.12.2018/8)  (Pages 167 - 172)

9  Healthwatch Annual Report - Adrian England (HWB.04.12.2018/9)  (Pages 173 - 
198)

To: Chair and Members of Health and Wellbeing Board:-

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Dr Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice Chair)
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson – People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson – Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Scott Green, Chief Superintendent, South Yorkshire Police
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Dr Richard Jenkins, Medical Director, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Rob Webster, Chief Executive, SWYPFT
Helen Jaggar, Chief Executive Berneslai Homes

Public Document Pack



Please contact Peter Mirfin on  or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 26 November 2018



MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 2 October 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Councillor Sir Stephen Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Bob Kirton, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Salma Yasmeen, Director of Strategy, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust
Helen Jaggar, Chief Executive, Berneslai Homes

10 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Platts declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 22 in respect of the 
Hospital Services Review in her capacity as a Member of the Barnsley Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust Council of Governors.

11 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 5th June, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th June, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

12 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
27th April, 8th June, and  13th July, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group meetings held on 27th April, 8th June and 13th July, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

13 Minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 9th May and 8th August, 
2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/4) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership meetings 
held on 9th May and 8th August, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

Page 3

HWB.04.12.2018/2



2

14 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 13th June, and 12th September, 2018 
(HWB.02.10.2018/5) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Provider Forum meetings held on 13th 
June and 12th September, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

15 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 21st May and 20th 
August, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/6) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership 
meetings held on 21st May and 20th August, 2018.  The meeting noted the work of the 
Partnership to develop a forward plan of activity and that this would be circulated to 
this Board for information.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

16 Minutes from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Shadow Integrated Care 
System Collaborative Board held on 9th February, 2018 (HWB.02.10.2018/7) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 
Shadow Integrated Care System Collaborative Board held on 9th February, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

17 Public Questions (HWB.02.10.2018/8) 

The meeting noted that no public questions had been received for consideration at 
today’s meeting.

18 Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017-18 
(HWB.02.10.2018/9) 

Bob Dyson, the Chair of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Adults Board, attended the 
meeting to present the Board’s Annual Report for 2017/18.  The meeting noted the 
Board’s priorities and achievements during the year, as set out in the report, which 
was written in a briefer, more accessible, style, supplemented by a number of videos 
available on line.  The meeting noted the positive contributions made by all agencies 
in the work of the Board in maintaining the overall commitment in Barnsley to keeping 
vulnerable adults safe.

RESOLVED that the Annual Report be received and the progress being made by the 
Safeguarding Adults Board be welcomed.

19 Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Annual Board 2017-18 
(HWB.02.10.2018/10) 

Bob Dyson, the Chair of the Barnsley Local Safeguarding Children’s Board, attended 
the meeting to present the Board’s Annual Report for 2017/18.  The meeting noted 
the Board’s priorities and achievements during the year, as set out in the report, 

Page 4



3

which was written in a briefer, more accessible, style, supplemented by a number of 
videos available on line.  The meeting noted the positive contributions made by all 
agencies in the work of the Board in maintaining the overall commitment in Barnsley 
to keeping vulnerable children safe.

The meeting noted that the Ofsted Inspection of Children’s Social Care in Barnsley 
had started on 1st October.  Bob Dyson commented that Barnsley was well placed to 
respond positively to the inspection, in view of the improvements he had seen during 
his time as Board Chair.

The meeting noted the liaison arrangements that were in place between the 
Safeguarding Adults, Safeguarding Children and Safer Barnsley Partnership Boards 
to consider the connections and interdependencies between those areas of work and 
to streamline activity/processes where possible.

RESOLVED that the Annual Report be received and the progress being made by the 
Safeguarding Children’s Board be welcomed.

20 Public Health Strategy 2018 - 2021 - Renewing Action for a Healthier Barnsley 
(HWB.02.10.2018/11) 

The meeting received a report on proposals to refresh the Public Health Strategy for 
2018-2021, retaining the focus on the previous three priority areas whilst adding 
three new priorities in relation to alcohol, emotional resilience and food.  The 
refreshed Strategy sought to respond to those issues raised by residents of the 
Borough in the production of the 2018 Director of Public Health Report.  The three 
earlier priorities, smoking, physical activity and oral health, had now had established 
work programmes and were progressing successfully with significant results, and 
similar work programmes would be developed for the three new priorities.

The Board commented on the step change that had been achieved in dealing with 
the initial three priorities, particularly in relation to making smoking invisible.  The 
contribution of partner agencies was acknowledged, and similar contributions would 
be sought in taking forward the three new action plans.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Public Health Strategy for 2018-2021, that has been produced in 
consultation with key partners, be noted; and

(ii) that the Health and Wellbeing Board and individual partner agencies support 
the delivery of the new Public Health Strategy and further work be undertaken 
with partner agencies to develop action plans and programmes of activity.

21 Public Health Food Plan (HWB.02.10.2018/12) 

The meeting received a report setting out the proposed Public Health Food Plan to 
take forward one of the priorities in the refreshed Public Health Strategy.  The action 
plan envisaged a range of activity to promote access to good quality food and, 
developing the local supply chain, as well as seeking to reduce calorie intake.  In 
particular, the Plan envisaged working with hot food takeaways to develop more 

Page 5



4

healthy options, and perhaps provide accreditation of “healthy takeaways” alongside 
the normal food hygiene ratings to encourage behavioural change.

The meeting noted that the work with the hot food takeaway trade provided an 
opportunity to promote greater environmental awareness, particularly to reduce 
reliance on single use plastics and other materials.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the aims and priorities of the Public Health Food Plan is supported; and

(ii) that partner agencies assist in the implementation of the Plan and offer 
support in its delivery.

22 Hospital Services Review - Strategic Outline Case (HWB.02.10.2018/13) 

The meeting received information on the progress of the Hospital Services Review, 
with the development of a Strategic Outline Case following the publication of the final 
report in May 2018.  The document set out the overall direction for the South 
Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Integrated Care System, with particular focus on shared 
working between acute providers, a shift of activity out of hospital into the primary 
and community care sectors, and transforming workforce roles and clinical pathways.  
The document also considered modelling options for the maternity and paediatrics 
services, moving to three or four sites for emergency gastrointestinal bleeds out of 
hours and considering options to support stroke services through better joint working.  
It was confirmed that the current distribution of district general hospitals would remain 
and, in general, patients would receive care in their local hospital.

The arrangements for better joint working between Trusts between South Yorkshire 
and Bassetlaw were already underway.  It was likely that work on reconfiguration 
would begin in January 2019, with progress being reviewed through the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

AGREED that the report be noted.

23 Excess Winter Deaths and Cold Related Illnesses (HWB.02.10.2018/14) 

The meeting received a report and presentation on progress in the multi-agency work 
to tackle excess winter deaths and cold related illnesses in Barnsley and prepare for 
Winter 2018/19 and beyond.  The presentation identified the activity progressed 
following discussion at the Health and Wellbeing Board in April 2018 and the action 
plan for 2018-2021, focusing in particular on prevention and early help, with a range 
of collaborative actions across partners.  

The presentation noted the importance of agencies working together to identify and 
assess vulnerable adults at risk from early winter deaths and cold related illnesses 
and to support in particular the development and delivery of the Warms Home Single 
Point of Access.  The meeting noted in particular the importance of a joint 
communication plan in this area, but using media most likely to reach those groups 
most affected provided through a range of settings.  The meeting discussed the 
importance of focusing on respiratory issues 
[...]
rse variance of £2.7m. The 
key financial risks are in delivery of the efficiency savings in the second half of the 
year as a number of plans are back end loaded.   
 
The Board received an update on the financial framework 2019/20 and the 
workshop attended by Jeremy Cook on 21

st
 September.  A co-ordinated response 

collated from feedback from South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Directors of Finance 
and Chief Operating Officers was submitted to NHSE/I on 4

th
 October for 

consideration.  The planning guidance for 2018/20 is due to be published in 
November. 
 
The Chair thanked Jeremy Cook for is report. 
 

 

97/18 Any Other Business 
 
There was no other business to consider. 
 

 

98/18 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
The next meeting will take place at 9.30am to 11.30am on 9

th
 November 2018 in the 

Boardroom, 722 Prince of Wales Road, Sheffield, S9 4EU. 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Health & Wellbeing Board
4th December 2018

Public Questions

The following question has been received from Councillor Malcolm Clements:

 
In the light of a series of adverse CQC inspection reports, which question whether 
the Barnsley Healthcare Federation is a fit and proper organisation to provide 
healthcare to Barnsley residents, will the Board request reports on the effectiveness 
of the Federation in delivering against Health & Wellbeing Strategy priorities?
 

Lesley Smith, Barnsley CCG Chief Officer, will respond orally at the meeting.

Barnsley MBC, 
Core Service Directorate
20th November 2018

Page 39

HWB.04.12.2018/4



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

4th December 2018

Barnsley Wellbeing Service 

Report Sponsor: Wendy Lowder/Julia Burrows
Report Author: Cath Bedford 
Received by SSDG: 12th November 2018
Date of Report: 4th December 2018

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update HWB on the current and proposed Business Case for the Barnsley Wellbeing 
Service  

2. Deliverin
[...]
members are asked to:-
 Note the performance and action plan updates

3. Introduction/ Background

3.1 The document attached at appendix 1 provides the board with a headline summary of 
performance, alongside action plan highlights. This supports the board to challenge 
the respective leads, where progress may not be on track to achieve priorities. 

3.2 Appendix 2 provides a more detailed analysis of performance against any updated 
whole population level indicators. Trend and benchmarking data to support the 
analysis is now presented via an online dashboard, available via the following link.  

3.3 SSDG was consulted on this approach and identified indicators that align with the 
priorities in the 2016-20 Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The indicators are drawn from 
nationally available datasets (such as the Public Health Outcome Framework).  This 
allows Barnsley’s position amongst comparators to be identified.  However, it does 
also mean that data used is often subject to a time lag in reporting.

3.4 When the last performance and activity update was presented to the board in April, 
members raised queries regarding the alignment of activity and accountability for 
performance. 

This report does not identify definitive links between activities delivered and shifts in 
population level indicators.  One option to address this in future reports would be to 
adopt an Outcome Based Accountability approach, which helps to draw stronger links 
between activity and population level change.  

4. Link to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment

4.1 The performance indicators included within this report are aligned with data from the 
current JSNA.  The board will be provided with updates as and when the updated 
JSNA is available.

Page 71

HWB.04.12.2018/6

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiNTZmYTczMjEtMTNiYi00MTA4LWFmZWYtNWFlZDYwYzkyNzg0IiwidCI6ImJhNmEyNDcxLTMzNDAtNDMxNC1hOTY5LTQ4ZDhjZGM0YzRmOCIsImMiOjh9
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiNTZmYTczMjEtMTNiYi00MTA4
[...]
.................. 20 

15. OUR KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS ..................................................................... 21 

16. OUR PEOPLE STRATEGY DELIVERY – RISKS IDENTIFIED ........................................ 22 

17. ENGAGEMENT, INVOLVEMENT & PARTICIPATION IN THE PEOPLE STRATEGY .... 25 

18. LOOKING AHEAD – WHAT WILL HAPPEN IN YEAR 1? ................................................ 26 

 

 

 

  

Page 134



 

3 

 

1. PURPOSE 
The People Strategy  sets out the strategic direction  for our people  over the next three years. It 
sets out the interventions that are required to ensure we develop as a Trust that is continuously 
fit for purpose, lives its values and delivers its objectives. It seeks to enable and equip people 
within the organisation with the necessary knowledge , skills experience and attitudes to deliver 
outstanding healthcare. 

The People Strategy compliments the organisation’s parallel and interdependent strategies, 
including its Sustainability Strategy, acting as an enabler for improving workforce capability and 
engagement and enabling this  both at an organisational and Clinical Business Unit level 

Delivery of this strategy will ensure the highest standards of leadership and management are in 
place to sustain  a motivated and engaged workforce that fosters an organisational culture which  
truly embraces the diversity and individuality of people and the need for inclusiveness. Through 
a capable, sufficient, motivated and resilient workforce we will enable more efficient care for our 
patients. 

2. WHERE ARE WE NOW? (JUNE 2018) 
The  Health Education England Workforce strategy has been produced and is the first national 
document that they have produced for 25 years, clearly demonstrating that there is now a 
national refocus on People. It seeks views on what we should do next to ensure our workforce 
provides the best quality care to patients, service users, carers, and the public.  

The Regional Hospital Servic
[...]
 citizens to improve their work processes and 
systems. Enough people can lead improvement project teams to release the full benefits of this 
knowledge.  

Condition 4:  Support systems for learning at local, regional and national levels  

There is sufficient training, coaching and organisation development capacity to meet 
development needs and enable and support learning and improvement. Data and knowledge-
sharing systems to support improvement and leadership development are in place and there are 
networks for sharing improvement knowledge and experience locally, regionally and nationally.  

Condition 5:  Enabling, supportive and aligned regulation and oversight  

The regulation and oversight system gives local organisations and systems control of driving 
learning and improvement. At the same time, central organisations help local systems find the 
support and resources they need. The constituent parts of the oversight system behave 
consistently and ‘speak with one voice’. 

 
1 Including continuously improving care, population health and value for money.  

2 These methods include Total Quality Management (TQM), Model for Improvement (including Plan Do Study Act 
or PDSA), Statistical Process Control, Six Sigma, Lean, Experienced-based Co-design, Theory of Constraints, and 
Business Process Re-engineering. See www.health.org.uk/sites/health/files/QualityImprovementMadeSimple.pdf   

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date 22/11/2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Delivery of Cancer priorities across the Barnsley locality

Report Sponsor: H&WB member
Report Author: Georgia Thompson and Andrew 

Stephenson
Received by SSDG: Date
Date of Report: 22/11/2018

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide the Board with an understanding of the key priorities of the SYB&ND 
Cancer Alliance and some examples of how these are being delivered locally to 
meet the needs of the Barnsley population.

2. Delivering the Health & Wellbeing Strategy

2.1 The work of the SYB&ND Cancer Alliance regionally and locally in Barnsley 
aligns completely to the vision of the Strategy – with a greater emphasis on cancer 
prevention and early diagnosis than ever before. The Cancer Alliance’s delivery plan 
draws on a truly collaborative approach, inspiring and empowering stakeholders from 
across organisational boundaries and sectors to come together in achieving 
solutions and tangible change. Utilising a person-centred approach to achieve 
transformational change - actions focus on doing things differently rather than doing 
more. This makes efficient use of resource and strengthens links across health and 
social care. The aim is to maximise health; improve people’s experience and clinical 
outcomes; and reduce variation where it exists. 

3. Recommendations

3.1Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:-

 Note the contents of this report and work underway
 Provide support and promotion of the cancer priorities in their respective 

organisations/sectors as appropriate
 Support attendance at the Board in early 2019 by a person affected by 

cancer, to share their ‘lived’ experience of some of the improvement work 
underway.

Page 167

HWB.04.12.2018/8



2

4. Introduction/ Background

The national strategy for cancer ‘Achieving world Class Cancer Outcomes’ (Cancer 
Taskforce 2015) outlined a wealth of recommendations aimed at improving the 
experience and outcomes of people affected by cancer in England. This directly 
influenced the priorities identified by the SYB&ND Cancer Alliance and subsequently 
reflected in the Cancer Delivery Plan 2017/18 – 2020/21. This plan drew on the well 
established collaborative working around cancer, already in existence across the 
region; recognising that success can only be achieved if undertaken in a truly 
integrated way. There are 4 key priority areas within the Plan and these are:
1. Cancer Intelligence – to develop an Alliance wide approach to cancer 
[...]
watch Barnsley 

Page 188



Healthwatch Barnsley 

Our plans for next year

17

Page 189



Our plans for 2018/19
Healthwatch Barnsley has chosen its priorities for 
2018/19 based on the information we have 
received, and the comments collected over the 
previous 12 months.

We will however continue to collect service user 
feedback and comments which will help to shape 
any additional focused work we undertake.

We will continue to be responsive to the information 
we receive and where it is indicated that change 
needs to happen, we will use this intelligence to 
influence service commissioners and providers.

Our top priorities for next year
1. South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Hospital  
 Services Review 
 Keeping You Informed.
 �

2. Child and Mental Health Services   
 (CAMHS) 
 Looking at waiting times for assessment and  
 waiting times for treatment and comparing 
 with our previous findings.
 �

3. Young Carers 
 Looking at support / services and need as  
 identified by the young carers themselves.
 �

4. Health Equality 
 Working with seldom heard communities in  
 conjunction with the Health and Equality Group.
  �

5. Membership 
 Developing our Membership.

18Healthwatch Barnsley 

Page 190



Healthwatch Barnsley 

Our people

19

Page 191



Decision making
Voluntary Action Barnsley is contracted to host our 
organisation and is responsible for finance, payroll 
and premises and the recruitment, employment and 
management of staff.

Strategic Advisory Board
Our Strategic Advisory Board focus on the 
development and direction of the strategic work 
plan and decide on the prioritisation of key issues 
relating to health and care in compliance with the 
Decision Making Procedure.

Our outreach and engagement work ensures that we 
work with organisations representing the population 
of Barnsley, including Black Minority Ethnic 
communities, carers, older people, young people, 
people with mental ill health and those with 
sensory impairment.

Individuals a
[...]
 covered by the licence agreement.

If you require this report in an alternative format please contact us 
at the address above.

© Copyright Healthwatch Barnsley 2018

25 Healthwatch Barnsley 

Page 197



Heathwatch Barnsley 
Priory Campus 
Pontefract Road
Barnsley
S71 5PN

www.healthwatchbarnsley.co.uk
t:  01226 320106 
e:  Healthwatch@vabarnsley.org.uk 
tw:  @HWatchBarnsley 
fb:  facebook.com/HealthwatchBarnsley

Page 198


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 2nd October, 2018 (HWB.04.12.2018/2)
	3 Minutes from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw STP Collaborative Partnership Board held on 10th August, and 14th September, and 19th October, 2018 (HWB.04.12.2018/3)
	FINAL minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2018
	FINAL minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 201832796

	4 Public Questions (HWB.04.12.2018/4)
	5 Barnsley Wellbeing Service - Cath Bedford (HWB.04.12.2018/5)
	Appendix 1 Business Case
	Appendix 2 Grant criteria

	6 Health and Wellbeing Performance Report - Will Boyes (HWB.04.12.2018/6)
	7 Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Strategy - Richard Jenkins (HWB.04.12.2018/7)
	Clinical-Strategy
	Executive Summary
	Introduction
	Changing Healthcare
	Structure of this Strategy

	CLINICAL WORKSTREAMS
	OUTPATIENT CARE
	Background
	What we propose to do and why?

	INPATIENT CARE
	Background
	What we propose to do and why?

	FRAILTY SERVICES
	Background
	What we propose to do and why?

	COMMUNITY CARE
	Respiratory
	What we propose to do and why?
	Diabetes
	Transitional Care
	What we propose to do and why?

	SAFER CARE
	Background
	What we propose to do and why?

	BED MANAGEMENT AND PATIENT FLOW
	Background
	What we propose to do in the next 12 to 24 months and why?

	THEATRES AND CRITICAL CARE
	Assistant Theatre Practitioner Development
	Nurse Prescribing Development (Day Surgery)
	Surgical First Assistant Development
	Critical Care
	Getting it Right First Time (GIRFT)

	PARTNERSHIP WITH OTHER TRUSTS
	Background
	What we intend to do and why


[...]
he public, staff and external partners engaged and involved to support high-quality sustainable services?
	Outstanding

	W8:  Are there robust systems and processes for learning, continuous improvement and innovation?
	Outstanding


	Appendix B Developing People – Improving Care
	Condition 1:  Leaders equipped to develop high quality local health and care  systems in partnership
	Condition 2:  Compassionate, inclusive and effective leaders at all levels
	Condition 3:  Knowledge of improvement methods and how to use them at all levels
	Condition 4:  Support systems for learning at local, regional and national levels
	Condition 5:  Enabling, supportive and aligned regulation and oversight



	8 Delivery of Cancer Priorities Across the Barnsley Locality - Bob Kirton (HWB.04.12.2018/8)
	9 Healthwatch Annual Report - Adrian England (HWB.04.12.2018/9)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 4 December 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Dr Nick Balac (in the Chair), Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Carrie Abbott, Service Director, Public Health
Terry Graham, Communities Directorate
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Dr Richard Jenkins, Chief Executive, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Salma Yasmeen, Director of Strategy, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust
Helen Jaggar, Chief Executive, Berneslai Homes

24 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

25 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 2nd October, 2018 (HWB.04.12.2018/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd October, 
2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

26 Minutes from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw ICS Collaborative Partnership 
Board held on 10th August, 14th September and 19th October, 2018 
(HWB.04.12.2018/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 
Integrated Care System Collaborative Partnership Board meetings held on 
10th August, 14th September and 19th October, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

27 Public Questions (HWB.04.12.2018/4) 

The meeting received a question received from Councillor Malcolm Clements, as 
follows:-

In the light of a series of adverse CQC Inspection reports, which question whether 
the Barnsley Health Care Federation is a fit and proper organisation to provide 
healthcare to Barnsley residents, will the Board request reports on the effectiveness 
of the Federation in delivering against Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities?



2

Lesley Smith, Barnsley CCG Chief Officer, responded to the question, noting that the 
Inspection took place in February 2018 as part a CQC pilot on the inspection regime 
for GP federations.  A subsequent re-inspection in November 2018 had resulted in 
extremely positive feedback on progress that had been made, with the provider 
immediately removed from special measures.  Although the draft report had yet to be 
received, no initial concerns were fed back to the CCG, with the Federation 
commended for the rapid work undertaken to address the findings in the previous 
Inspection.  

The response also noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board did not have a role in 
considering whether a service provider was a fit and proper organisation, and did not 
previously consider CQC reports or requested reports on the effectiveness of care 
providers.  The meeting noted the role that statutory partners had in doing this, as 
part of a comprehensive regime of regulation and scrutiny of performance.  If the 
Health and Wellbeing Board was to take a view on the quality of provision, this 
needed to be done in a fair and consistent way, although the meeting noted that 
there may be merit in Board members discussing where the consideration of quality 
sits and the responsibility of system leaders to drive this through on a whole system 
approach as part of the Board’s development session.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the response to the question be noted, in particular:-

 the significant improvements made by the Federation against all of the 
issues raised by the CQC;

 that Barnsley Health Care Federation has been removed from special 
measures and is awaiting a follow-up CQC report;

 the specific contributions, as highlighted in the response, that the 
Federation has made to the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 
and

(ii) that the detailed response given be incorporated in the meeting papers and 
circulated to Board members.

28 Barnsley Wellbeing Service Business Case (HWB.04.12.2018/5) 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda for further discussion with partners.

29 Health and Wellbeing Performance Report (HWB.04.12.2018/6) 

The meeting received a report providing an update on performance and progress 
against the priorities in the 2016-2020 Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The report 
provided a performance summary for each priority, identifying areas for improvement 
and areas of strength.  The report identified those activities that were supporting the 
progress against those priorities, together with those areas where further enquiries 
were required.



3

The meeting noted the increase in the number of permanent admissions to 
residential care identified in the report, but noted that this had resulted in part from 
the method of recording to include self-funders.  The meeting noted that this was an 
area for attention, although in-year remedial action had improved the position.

The meeting discussed the importance of developing intelligence from the data that 
would assist in predicting the outcome of actions as part of an overall outcome 
framework.  It was acknowledged that this was an area for further work, both in 
respect of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment. 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the performance report and action plan updates be noted; and

(ii) that the work to develop an outcomes framework to assist in predicting the 
impact of interventions be welcomed.

30 Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Strategy (HWB.04.12.2018/7) 

The meeting received the Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Strategy for 
2018-2021, outlining the vision, aims and objectives of the Trust over that period.  
The document outlined what the Strategy would mean for patients, partners and the 
people who work for the Trust, together with a range of performance initiatives over 
the period.  The meeting also received a Clinical Strategy for 2018-2021 to develop 
services consistent with the vision, and the People’s Strategy 2018-2021 to ensure 
that employees had the necessary knowledge, skills, experience and attitudes to 
deliver outstanding health care.

The meeting noted a particular focus on understanding the reasons for the high 
levels of hospital admissions in Barnsley and to work with partners on preventative 
measures to avoid admissions in the first place.  The meeting noted the work of the 
Urgent Care Board in driving this analysis to identify what interventions would have 
the biggest impact.

AGREED that the Trust Strategy for 2018-2021 be received.

31 Delivery of Cancer Priorities Across the Barnsley Locality (HWB.04.12.2018/8) 

The meeting received a report providing information on the key priorities of the South 
Yorkshire, Bassetlaw and North Derbyshire Cancer Alliance, and providing some 
examples of how these are being delivered locally to meet the needs of the Barnsley 
population.

The meeting noted the particular importance in Barnsley of encouraging early 
diagnosis and providing easy access to screening services, for example on extended 
hours.  Encouraging patients to act as advocates for screening throughout the 
treatment pathway was identified as the best approach in “recruiting” champions.



4

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the contents of the report and the work already underway in this area be 
noted;

(ii) that partners provide support and promotion of the cancer priorities in their 
respective organisations and sectors as appropriate; and

(iii) that, in early 2019, a person affected by cancer be invited to attend the Board 
to share their lived experience of some of the improvement work that is 
underway.

32 Healthwatch Barnsley Annual Report 2017-18 (HWB.04.12.2018/9) 

The meeting received the Healthwatch Barnsley Annual Report for 2017-18, setting 
out activities through the year and plans for 2018/19.  The report identified in 
particular work in relation to “did not attend” for GP appointments, engagement with 
young people regarding sexual health and Healthwatch’s work with other 
organisations to influence services on behalf of Barnsley residents.  The meeting 
noted Healthwatch’s plans for 2018/19, particularly in respect of the South Yorkshire 
and Bassetlaw Hospital services review, child and mental health services, young 
carers and health equality.

The meeting noted proposals from the Council’s Communities Directorate to 
commission services for people with a learning disability during early 2019 and that 
the input of Healthwatch to this work would be welcomed.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Healthwatch Barnsley Annual Report for 2017-18 be received and the 
important contribution made by Healthwatch to health and wellbeing in 
Barnsley be acknowledged; and

(ii) that the opportunity for Healthwatch to be involved in commissioning of 
services for people with a learning disability be welcomed and the 
Communities Directorate make appropriate arrangements for this.

------------------------------------------
Chair


